



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION

PUBLIC INTEREST LITIGATION NO. 109 OF 2019

Vijendra Kumar Rai ...Petitioner

Versus

The State of Maharashtra & Ors. ...Respondents

WITH

PUBLIC INTEREST LITIGATION NO. 83 OF 2019

Vijendra Kumar Rai ...Petitioner

Versus

The State of Maharashtra & Ors. ...Respondents

WITH

WRIT PETITION NO. 1292 OF 2018

Vijendra Kumar Rai ...Petitioner

Versus

The State of Maharashtra & Ors. ...Respondents

- Mr. Vijendra Kumar Rai, Party-in-person is present in all petitions.
- Ms. K. H. Mastakar, Advocate for Respondent No. 3 and 4 - MCGM.
- Mr. Amit Shastri, AGP a/w Mr. L. T. Satelkar, AGP for Respondent Nos. 1, 2, 18 and 19 - State in PIL No. 109 of 2019 and Mr. Amit Shashtri, AGP for Respondent - State in PIL No. 83 of 2019 and W.P. No. 1292 of 2018.
- Mr. Yogesh Patil i/by Mr. Vijay Patil for Respondent Nos. 6 to 18 - SRA in PIL No. 109 of 2019.
- Mr. Milind Sathe, Senior Counsel a/w Mr. Bhushan Deshmukh, Mr. Shakeeb Shaikh and Ms. Huda Diamondwala i/by Diamondwala and Co., for Respondent Nos. 9 to 16 in PIL No. 109 of 2019, for Respondent Nos. 2 to 11 in PIL No. 83 of 2019 and for Respondent Nos. 2, 4 to 6 in W.P. No. 1292 of 2018.
- Mr. Jamshed Master a/w Kinjal Jpadhyay i/by Jayesh Vyas for Respondent No. 17 in PIL No. 17
- Mr. Ativ Patel a/w Mr. Viloma Shah, Mr. Darshit Dave and Mr.



Harshal Vyas i/by AVP partners for Respondent No. 21 in PIL No. 109 of 2019

- Mr. Y. R. Mishra a/w D.P. Singh, for Respondent No. 22.

**CORAM : PRASANNA B. VARALE &
S. M. MODAK, JJ**

DATE : SEPTEMBER 07, 2022.

P. C. :

1. Learned Counsel Mr. Sathe appearing for Respondent Nos. 9 to 16 submitted that affidavit-in-reply on behalf of these respondents is already filed in this Court. Copy of the reply is handed over to learned Counsel for petitioner across the bar. Learned Counsel appearing for Respondent Nos. 6 to 8 also submitted that reply is filed on behalf of Respondent Nos. 6 to 8 and copy of reply is also served on the counsel for petitioner.

2. Learned Counsel appearing on behalf of Respondent No. 17 prayed for some time to file reply.

3. At the request of learned Counsel Mr. Jamshed Master, two (02) weeks time is granted to file reply. If Respondent Nos. 1, 2, 18 and 19 are desirous of filing any reply, the same shall be filed within two (02) weeks.

4. List the PIL for further consideration/orders on **22nd September, 2022.**

(S. M. MODAK, J.)

(PRASANNA B. VARALE, J.)