



Pdp

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION  
PUBLIC INTEREST LITIGATION NO. 109 OF 2019  
WITH  
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 3179 OF 2023**

Vijendra Kumar Rai .. Petitioner  
Versus  
State of Maharashtra & Ors. .. Respondents

**WITH  
CONTEMPT PETITION (L) NO. 29681 OF 2023  
IN  
PUBLIC INTEREST LITIGATION NO. 109 OF 2019**

Sadiqa Ali Abbas .. Petitioner  
Versus  
The State of Maharashtra & Ors. .. Respondents

**WITH  
CONEMPT PETITION (L) NO. 3760 OF 2023  
IN  
PUBLIC INTEREST LITIGATION NO. 109 OF 2019**

Vijendra Kumar Rai .. Petitioner  
Versus  
Chief Executive Officer, SRA .. Respondent

**WITH  
PUBLIC INTEREST LITIGATION NO. 83 OF 2019**

Vijendra Kumar Rai .. Petitioner  
Versus  
State of Maharashtra & Ors. .. Respondents

**WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO. 1292 OF 2018**

Vijendra Kumar Rai .. Petitioner  
Versus  
State of Maharashtra & Ors. .. Respondents



4-PIL-100 2020

2024:BHC-OS:15160-DB

**WITH  
WRIT PETITION (L) NO. 26454 of 2023**

A. B. Builders and Developers .. Petitioner

Versus

State of Maharashtra & Ors. .. Respondents

**WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO. 3571 OF 2023**

Confederation of Real Estate Developers  
Association of India & Anr. .. Petitioners

Versus

The State of Maharashtra & Ors. .. Respondents

**WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO. 115 OF 2024**

Royal Netra Constructions Private  
Limited .. Petitioner

Versus

State of Maharashtra & Ors. .. Respondents

Mr. Pravin Samdani, Senior Advocate a/w Nivit Srivastava &  
Amit Hailkar i/by Maniar Srivastava Associates for petitioner in  
WP/115/2024.

Mr. Karl Tamboly a/w Samit Shukla, Saloni Shah, Abhishek  
Kothari i/by DSK Legal for petitioner in WP/3571/2023.

Mr. Jagdish G. Aradwad (Reddy) for respondent nos.2 and 3 in  
WPL/26454/2023, for respondent nos.7 to 10 in  
WP/1292/2018 and for respondent nos.13 to 16 in  
PIL/83/2019.

Mr. D. P. Singh a/w Mr. Y. R. Mishra for respondent no.22 in  
PIL/109/2019.



Mr. Ashish Kamat, Senior Advocate a/w Mr. Jagdish G. Aradwad (Reddy) a/w Mr. Vaibhav Charalwar for respondent nos.2 and 3 in WP/115/2024.

Dr. Birendra Saraf, Advocate General a/w Mr. Jagdish G. Aradwad (Reddy) a/w Mr. Vaibhav Charalwar for respondent nos.2 and 3 in WP/3571/2023.

Mr. Arun Panickar for respondent no.4 in WPL/115/2024.

Mr. L. T. Satelkar, AGP for State in PIL/109/2019, CONPPL/3760/2023, IA/3179/2023, CONPPL/29681/2023, WP/115/2024 and WPL/26454/2023.

Mr. Sukanta Karmakar, AGP for State in PIL/83/2019.

Mr. Amit Shastri, AGP for State in WP/1292/2018.

Smt. Uma Palsuledessai, AGP for State in WP/3571/2023.

**CORAM: DEVENDRA KUMAR UPADHYAYA, CJ. &  
ARIF S. DOCTOR, J.**

**DATE: 24<sup>th</sup> JANUARY, 2024**

**P.C.:**

1. The affidavit-in-reply tendered by the Slum Rehabilitation Authority (SRA) is taken on record.
2. Stand over to **31<sup>st</sup> January, 2024**. To be listed **High on Board**.
3. In the meantime, the parties shall complete their pleadings in all the matters.

**(ARIF S. DOCTOR, J.)**

**(CHIEF JUSTICE)**